
889.30 (1) The powers granted by this section shall not be 
exercised except with the prior approval of the county board of 
supervisors evidenced by resolution duly adopted . The _h9ard_ shall 
approve ove -1hg tYne of microfilm to be used in copying, including with_ 
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CHAPTER 69, Laws of 1971 

AN ACT to amend 889.30 (1), (2) and (3) (b) 3 and 4 of the statutes, 
relating to microfilming of county records. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1 . 889.30 (1) of the statutes is amended to read : 
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$89.30 (2) Any elected or appointed officer of any county or 
the court clerk of any court maintained in whole or in part by the 
county including all courts of record in the state may cause any of 
the public records, papers, documents, or court records listed in s . 
59.715 and kept by him to be photographed, microphotographed or 
otherwise reproduced on film aft-of -t-ho --expiration -of--thc- -r$s~cst~g 
geFied - -4 --i~mitatiem---,ggsi4eF such -:Geerd;=paPer-, -4esUMeat -4-nd 

. . .. ..°,.,. .a : ., 59 . 23 (Q) .,*.a 59 .715 . 

SECTION 3. 589.30 (3) (b) 3 and 4 of the statutes are 
amended to read : 

889.30 (3) (b) 3 . That each reel -or. part o'* -a --:eel -eTFaier-P-
shall carry at -the -beginn ing a title target giving the name of 

the county department, agency, board, commission or court, and a 
brief title of record series , and -Where applicable, the 
microfilm shall also contain the camera operator's certificate show-
ing the microfilming project identification, reel number and a brief 
description of the first and last document on the reel or part of 
reel of film, together with a statement signed by the operator sub-
stantially as follows : I hereby certify that I have on this 
day of . . . . 19 . . . . (photographed- microphotographed) the 
foregoing and above described documents in accordance with standards 
established by s . 889.30 (3) (b) and with established procedures ; 
and 

4. That a statement of compliance with the minimum standards 
for quality of film and for processing and developing permanent 
photographic records as provided by the national archives and 
records service of the general services administration shall be 
photographed at the end of each reel or part of a reel of microfilm 
_f such microfilm is used . The certificate of the operator and the 
statement of compliance shall be presumptive evidence that all 
conditions and standards prescribed by this section have been com-
plied with . 
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99 restriction because Q enum erat ion , reel cartri microfiche, 
jacket, aperture card or camera card. 

SECTION 2. 889.30 (2) of the statutes is amended to read : 
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